

Case No. A23-1284

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Energy Transfer LP (formerly known as Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.), et al.,
Appellants

v.

Greenpeace International (also known as Stichting Greenpeace Council), et al.,
Defendants,
Unicorn Riot, et al.,
Respondents.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Lawrence Bender (MN #153862)
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
Bismarck, ND 58501-1215
lbender@fredlaw.com
Telephone: 701.221.8700

Christopher Proczko (#0392419)
SAPIENTIA LAW GROUP, PLLC
120 South Sixth Street, Suite 100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
christopherp@sapientialaw.com
Telephone: 612-756-7100

Richard D. Snyder (#0191292)
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
60 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
rsnyder@fredlaw.com
Telephone: 612.492.7145

Ryan R. Simatic (#0392462)
BIERSDORF & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
ryan@condemnation-law.com
Telephone: 612.339.7272

Attorneys for Appellants

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
A. Protestors opposing the Dakota Access Pipeline trespass on and cause significant damage to the pipeline construction site.....	4
B. Unicorn Riot engages in unlawful activity at pipeline construction sites.....	6
C. Appellants sue Greenpeace to recover damages caused by the unlawful conduct at the pipeline sites.	7
D. Unicorn Riot refuses to comply with Appellants’ subpoenas.	7
E. The district court denies Appellants’ motion to compel after concluding that the withheld documents are likely privileged under the MFFIA but orders Unicorn Riot to produce a privilege log.	10
F. The Court of Appeals holds that the MFFIA privilege applies to information obtained by unlawful conduct and bars a district court from ordering the production of a privilege log.	12
G. Appellants’ petition for review is granted.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The MFFIA’s evidentiary privilege does not, and should not, extend to protect illegal or tortious newsgathering activities.....	14
A. The MFFIA protects lawful newsgathering.....	14
B. It is well-established that privileges should not extend to illegal or tortious conduct.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
C. Courts have consistently recognized that the reporter’s privilege does not immunize newsgatherers from the consequences of improper conduct.	18
D. Unicorn Riot stepped outside of the protections of the MFFIA when it engaged in unlawful trespass onto Appellants’ construction sites.	21
II. The MFFIA does not bar a district court from ordering a party claiming the MFFIA privilege to produce a privilege log.	22
A. A party claiming the protection of the MFFIA has the burden of showing that the MFFIA privilege applies to its withheld materials, and a privilege log is the method by which a party makes that showing.	22
B. The Court of Appeals’ reliance on <i>Hope Coalition</i> is misplaced.	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. St. Paul City Ry. Co.</i> , 62 N.W.2d 688 (Minn. 1954)	21, 22
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933).....	17
<i>Desnick v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Energy Pol’y Advocs. v. Ellison</i> , 980 N.W.2d 146 (Minn. 2022)	14
<i>Erickson v. Sunset Mem’l Park Ass’n</i> , 108 N.W.2d 434 (Minn. 1961)	16
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Cap. Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F. 3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)	1, 19
<i>Gaella v. Onassis</i> , 487 F.2d 986 (2d Cir. 1973)	21
<i>Gibbons v. GlaxoSmithKline, LLC</i> , No. 1-22-1666, 2023 WL 7102030 (Ill. App. Ct. Oct. 27, 2023)	27, 28
<i>Grushus v. Minnesota Min. & Mfg. Co.</i> , 100 N.W.2d 516 (Minn. 1960)	16
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 773 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	27, 28
<i>In re Hope Coalition</i> , 977 N.W.2d 651 (Minn. 2022)	26
<i>In re Paul W. Abbott Co.</i> , 767 N.W.2d 14 (Minn. 2009)	22
<i>Kahl v. Minn. Wood Specialty, Inc.</i> , 277 N.W.2d 395 (Minn. 1979)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Kobluk v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 574 N.W.2d 436 (Minn. 1998)	17
<i>Las Vegas Sun, Inc. v. Adelson</i> , No. 3:21-MC-17, 2021 WL 6621290 (D. Conn. Sept. 2, 2021)	27
<i>Mittelstaedt v. Henney</i> , 969 N.W.2d 634 (Minn. 2022)	14
<i>Mosley v. City of Chicago</i> , 252 F.R.D. 445 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	27
<i>Nicholson v. McClatchy Newspapers</i> , 177 Cal. App. 3d 509 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986)	20
<i>Paxton v. City of Dallas</i> , 509 S.W.3d 247 (Tex. 2017)	17
<i>Prahl v. Brosamle</i> , 295 N.W.2d 768 (Wis. Ct. App. 1980)	20
<i>Shetka v. Kueppers, Kueppers, Von Feldt and Salmen</i> , 454 N.W.2d 916 (Minn. 1990)	1, 14, 23
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 550 N.W.2d 622 (Minn. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Bauer</i> , 132 F. 3d 504 (9th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. Ivers</i> , 967 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>United States v. Sanusi</i> , 813 F. Supp. 149 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	1, 19, 20
<i>Van Asperen v. Darling Olds, Inc.</i> , 93 N.W.2d 690 (Minn. 1958)	16
<i>Weinberger v. Maplewood Rev.</i> , 668 N.W.2d 667 (Minn. 2003)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes	
Minn. Stat. §§ 595.021-.025.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 595.02(b)	18
Minn. Stat. § 595.02(k)	26
Minn. Stat. § 595.022	1, 15
Minn. Stat. § 595.023	1, 15
Court Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(2)	23
Minn. R. Civ. P. 26.02(f)(1).....	23
Minn. R. Civ. P. 43.03.....	13
Minn. R. Civ. P. 45.04(b).....	1, 22, 24, 25, 28
